## ORDINANCE NO. 0-92-47

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING STREETS IN BRIARCREST SUBDIVISION FOR CITY MAINTENANCE; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That those portions of the following streets located within Briarcrest Subdivision have been found in conformity with minimum standards as prescribed by ordinance, and said streets are hereby accepted for maintenance by the City of Conway, Arkansas:

Gibby Drive Morse Drive Sharpe Circle

Section 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

Section 3: That it is ascertained and declared that it is necessary for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the City of Conway, Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED this 13th day of October , 1992 .

approved :

ATTEST:

Martin Hartwick

## <u>C E R T I F I C A T E</u>

STATE OF ARKANSAS COUNTY OF FAULKNER CITY OF CONWAY

I, Martha Hartwick, the duly elected, qualified, and acting Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a certain Ordinance duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the 13th day of October, 1992, and same is duly recorded in the minutes of the meeting of said Council.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas this 14th day of October, 1992.

City Clerk-Treasurer

Seal

STATE OF ARKANDAS
COUNTY OF FAULKNER SS
I, SHARON RIMMER, Circuit Clerk and Ex-Officio Recorder with and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing instrument of writing was filld for record in my office on the 4th day of Nov. 19 92 at 1:50 duck PM and the same is now duly recorded, with acknow's germent and certificate thereon in, Deed Record Book 521 Page 515

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Fhave nerestrice see any the seal of said Court this 5thday of NOV. 19

SHARON RINGER, Clerk 19\_92